

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION OF
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. CORTMAN

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. There is no constitutional distinction between religious status and religious use, especially when it comes to Orthodox Jewish day schools..... 6

 A. The Free Exercise Clause does not distinguish between belief and action. 6

 B. The First Circuit’s status-use distinction is question-begging. 10

 C. The First Circuit’s status-use distinction raises serious questions under the Establishment Clause..... 13

 D. The First Circuit’s status-use distinction renders *Espinoza* a dead letter as to Orthodox Jewish schools. 14

II. A state may not discriminate against schools that are *too* religious in providing a tuition subsidy for public education..... 17

 A. A state may not disqualify a religious school from government aid..... 17

 B. The First Circuit’s ruling impermissibly dismissed religious education as a proper substitute for public education. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. by and through Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2nd Cir. 2021).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 17
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5, 12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	passim
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	18
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	8
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	5, 12, 21

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	13
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	passim
<i>University of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	passim

Statutes

ME. STAT. tit. 20-A § 2901.....	20
ME. STAT. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2)	11

Other Authorities

AntiDefamation League, <i>School & Workplace Accommodations for the Jewish High Holidays</i> , available at https://perma.cc/5UDV-VB7F	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	6, 7
Rona Sheramy, <i>The Day School Tuition Crisis: A Short History</i> , Jewish Review of Books (Fall 2013).....	15
